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ESPATULA LIMPIEZA FACIAL

DESCRIPCION 4>

1. Puerto de carga g
2. Cable de carga USB. h
3. Barra lateral importacién — N G

y exportacion iones

4. Tapa

5. Botdn encendido 5 —» ’l<—3
y apagado y cambio
de funcién

6. Fundas silicona para

limpieza facial 2

~
ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

e Leer atentamente este folleto
de instrucciones antes de poner
el aparato en marcha y guardarlo
para posteriores consultas. La
no observacion y cumplimiento
de estas instrucciones pueden
comportar como resultado un
accidente.
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e IMPORTANTE: Este dispositivo
puede ser utilizado por nifos mayores
de 8 anos y personas con capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o0 mentales
reducidas o con falta de experiencia
0 conocimiento si se les ha dado
supervisién o instrucciones sobre el
uso seguro del dispositivo y los riesgos
que implica.

® | os ninos no deben jugar con el
aparato, y deben ser supervisados para
asegurarse de ello.

e Mantener el aparato fuera del alcance
de los nifios menores de 8 afnos.

¢ | os niflos no deben realizar la limpieza
ni el mantenimiento del aparato a menos
que tengan mas de 8 afos y estén
supervisados. Nunca deje el aparato y
su cable sin supervision y al alcance de
ninos menores de 8 anos o personas
irresponsables, especialmente cuando
estd enchufado a la red eléctrica o
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cuando se esta enfriando.

¢ Nuncadeje elaparato sinsupervision
cuando esté en uso.

¢ Nuncautilice el aparato en el exterior,
ni lo someta a agentes climaticos
como lluvia, nieve, sol etc... que
pudieran afectar a su funcionamiento

¢ Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua
u otro liquido, ya que este dejara de
funcionar.

e Evite que el aparato entre en
contacto con el cuero cabelludo, o las
pestanas para evitar que el aparato
se bloquee y evitar cualquier dano.

e Porrazones de higiene, no comparta
el aparato con otras personas.

e Este aparato es de uso doméstico,
no comprende un uso comercial o
industrial.

e Este aparato esta concebido para
limpiar el rostro facial, no lo use para
5
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otros propodsitos.

e No use el aparato en areas donde
tiene problemas en la piel, o bien han
sufrido una infeccién severa, o con
lunares, verrugas, manchas o venas
varicosas

e No pase el aparato muchas veces
por la misma zona, para evitar una
eliminacion excesiva de piel y dafarla,
maximo 2 segundos en la misma zona.

e No use accesorios que no estén
suministrados con este aparato, puede
ocasionar un mal funcionamiento de
este y un dafno irreparable en el aparato.
Use solamente el cable de carga usb
proporcionado con el articulo.

e Siempre vaya comprobando los
resultados, mientras utiliza el aparato,
si percibe que la zona se enrojece, deje
de usar el aparato inmediatamente

e No use este aparato en la barfera,

ducha, o en zonas con mucha humedad
6



¢ Si no se encuentra bien o nota algun
dolor o incomodidad en la piel, deje
de usar de forma inmediata el aparato.

* No use el aparato si usted padece
diabetes, mala circulacion o tiene una
respuesta inmunoldgica reducida

e Mantener el aparato lejos de fuentes
de calor.

e Este simbolo significa que
el aparato no debe ser usado
cerca del agua.
e No deje el aparato conectado al
cargador/ toma de corriente durante

mas de 12h. La carga completa del
aparato se consigue en 2h.

e Compruebe que la tensién de red
corresponda con la indicada en el
aparato.

¢ De vez en cuando revise el aparato
por danos. Nunca utilice el aparato si
el cable o el aparato estan dafnados.
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En ese caso, las reparaciones deben
ser realizadas por un electricista
cualificado (¥).

Personas que NO deben usar este producto:

* Mujeres embarazadas o durante el periodo menstrual

® Personas con problemas de piel causados por desequilibrio
hormonal.

® Personas con alergias, enfermedades cuténeas, dermatitis,
alergias en la piel 0 quemaduras solares graves.

e Personas con dafo en la piel, eccema o inflamaciones.

e Personas en proceso de recuperacion tras una cirugia.

CARGA

e Cargue completamente antes del primer uso o tras largos
periodos sin usar.

e Utilice el cable USB incluido, que puede conectarse a un
ordenador, cargador de coche o adaptador certificado con
puerto USB.

¢ Asegurese de que el aparato esté apagado antes y durante la carga.
e Conecte el cable USB al aparato y luego conecte a un adaptador USB.
e | a carga completa tarda unas 2h.

e Cuando la bateria se estd agotando, el dispositivo se apaga
automaticamente después de dos sonidos de advertencia.
Al cargarlo, las luces se encienden una por una; cuando
estd completamente cargado, todas las luces permanecen
encendidas.

* Electricista cualificado competente: cualquier persona que esté
cualificado, aprobada y sea competente para realizar este tipo de
reparaciones con el fin de evitar todo peligro.
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e Desconecte el aparato tras la carga y vuelva a colocar el
tapon.

e No lo mantenga conectado a la red eléctrica mas de 12
horas.

e Si el dispositivo no se usa durante un periodo prolongado
(alrededor de 3 meses), carguelo completamente antes de
guardarlo para evitar dafios por descarga total de la bateria.

MODO DE EMPLEO

Este aparato le ayudara a limpiar los poros y eliminar las células
muertas de la piel, con un suave pero profundo masaje.

Prepare el rostro para empezar a usar la espatula, para ello
evite el pelo en el rostro, y recéjaselo con una banda de pelo.

Si la piel no estd completamente limpia, incluso un buen
producto no podra ser absorbido correctamente. Esto puede
llevar con el tiempo a una pérdida de luminosidad, aparicién de
granos, puntos negros, manchas y otros problemas cutaneos.

El instrumento de limpieza ultrasénica actla a través de ondas
de alta frecuencia y corriente ionica, facilitando la exportacion
de impurezas y la limpieza profunda de la piel.

Consejos utiles

e Durante el uso, sujete la barra lateral metalica del dispositivo
para que las funciones de importacién y exportaciéon de iones
funcionen correctamente.

e Mantenga el angulo de la espatula en aproximadamente
45 grados, como se muestra en la imagen, y deslicela
suavemente en direccién contraria a los poros.

e No detenga el dispositivo en un solo punto, muévalo
lentamente y de forma continua.

e Si hay inflamacion en la piel, espere a que desaparezca
antes de usar el dispositivo.
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e Se recomienda usar el producto 2 a 3 veces por semana. No
lo utilice varias veces al dia.

e Antes de usarlo, asegurese de que la espatula y el dispositivo
estén limpios.

Uso de las fundas de silicona

Introduce cualquiera de las fundas de silicona suministradas con
este aparato en la espatula. Mojese y humezca el rostro para
empezar a usar el limpiador facial, acerquese el cabezal con la
funda de silicona al rostro, seguidamente, presione el boton de
encendido y regule la velocidad que le resulte mas comoda.

Limpieza de la piel
1. Lave el rostro con agua limpia y apliquela sobre la piel.

2. Mantenga presionado el botén durante 2 segundos para
encender o apagar. Presione la
primera velocidad para activar el modo
ultrasénico (Cleaning).

3. Sostenga el dispositivo y deslice la
espatula lentamente sobre la zona a
limpiar, como se muestra en la Figura _
1 (con la parte curvada). Figure (D

Limpieza ultrasénica: vibracion ultrasoénica + exportacion idnica

de impurezas.

1. Lave el rostro con limpiador y utilice vapor facial caliente
durante 5 minutos (o aplique una toalla tibia durante 5 minutos).

2. Aplique locion removedora de puntos negros durante 10
minutos.

3. Presione la tercera velocidad para
cambiar al modo de exportacién de
iones positivos.

4. Sostenga el dispositivo y deslice la
espatula lentamente sobre la zona a
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limpiar, como se muestra en la Figura 2 (con la parte curvada
hacia arriba, en direccién contraria al poro).

5. Use el producto durante 10 minutos y luego limpie el rostro
con agua limpia.
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Importacion de nutrientes: mediante microcorrientes

idnicas, se facilita la absorciéon de productos nutritivos por la

piel

1. Lave el rostro con agua tibia y use vapor facial caliente
durante 5 minutos (o aplique una toalla tibia durante 5
minutos).

2. Aplique esencia nutritiva.

3. Presione la ultima velocidad para activar
el modo de importaciéon rapida de iones
negativos. Deslice desde la parte inferior /A
hacia la superior, como se muestra en la Figure @
Figura 3, siguiendo la direccion del —
poro durante 5 minutos.

4. Presione la segunda velocidad
(Lifting) para activar el modo de
golpeteo lento. Deslice desde
abajo hacia arriba durante 5 )
minutos, como en la Figura 4 Fieure @

5. Limpie el rostro con agua y utilice vapor frio durante 10
minutos para contraer los poros y tonificar la piel.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

iDesconecte y apague siempre el
aparato antes de limpiario!

¢ Limpie el dispositivo
11



minuciosamente después de cada uso.

¢ Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de la
humedad.

eE|l producto puede Ilimpiarse
suavemente con agua fria o tibia y un
pafo suave o almohadilla de algodon.

e No utilice productos afilados,
corrosivos ni disolventes volatiles.

* No enjuague el dispositivo
directamente bajo el agua, ya que
podria dafarlo.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Modelo: 5428758
3.7V ===== 250 mAh / Input 5V =====1A

Este aparato esta conforme con la Directiva 2014/30/EU de
Compatibilidad Electromagnética.

PROTECCION DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE -
DIRECTIVA 2012/19 / UE
Con el fin de preservar nuestro medio ambiente y proteger
ﬁ la salud, los residuos de equipos eléctricos y electronicos
deben eliminarse de acuerdo con normas especificas con
|2 implicacion de proveedores y usuarios.
El simbolo en el producto o en el embalaje indica que este
12



producto no debe eliminarse junto con residuos domésticos
corrientes.

El usuario debe llevar el producto a un punto de recogida para
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos.

La eliminacién debe estar de acuerdo con el reglamento local
vigente. Consulte a las autoridades regionales o municipales
sobre las opciones para la eliminacion de residuos.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA

Es de aplicaciéon a este producto la garantia legal conforme
a la legislacién vigente. Durante el periodo legal, todos los
defectos materiales y de fabricacion estan cubiertos por la
garantia.

Para hacer uso de la garantia, debe acudir con el ticket de
compra, al mismo establecimiento donde ha obtenido el
articulo, y optar por la devolucion del dinero o cambio del
articulo defectuoso por uno nuevo.

Para un servicio de asistencia post venta, puede ponerse en
contacto con nosotros para cualquier consulta en el apartado
de contacto de https://adiberia.com/es/contact/questions

No se aceptaran reclamaciones por accesorios rotos o
defectos debidos a un uso o cuidado inapropiados, desgaste
excesivo debido al uso intensivo no doméstico, uso incorrecto
debido a la falta de cumplimiento del manual de instrucciones
o desgaste normal. Si se utiliza este aparato de forma
incorrecta, con fines profesionales o semi profesionales o de
un modo que no esté de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso,
la garantia quedara anulada.

No se aceptaran reclamaciones de garantia si el aparato ha
sido modificado o si se han hecho intentos para repararlo.
En tal caso, se rechaza cualquier responsabilidad en caso de
accidentes.

13
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Las piezas sometidas a desgaste, asi como la limpieza y el
mantenimiento o el cambio de piezas desgastadas no estan
cubiertas por la garantia, siendo su sustituciéon por cuenta del
comprador.

Este manual de instrucciones y sus futuras actualizaciones, lo
puede descargar de forma digital en www.adiberia.com.

DESPUES DEL PERIODO JURIDICO DE
GARANTIA

Las reparaciones después del periodo de garantia seran por
cuenta del propietario.
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ESPATULA DE LIMPEZA FACIAL
DESCRICAO

4 —
1. Porta de carregamento ‘
2. Cabo de carregamento USB
3. Importar e exportar ides _ —
da barra lateral B 6—»
4. Tampa ﬂ
o . 2
5. Botao ligar/desligar 5 “4_3 g
e mudanca de fungéo =
. [
6. Capas de silicone 8
para limpeza facial
2—

~!
AVISOS DE SEGURANCA

e Leia atentamente este manual
de instrucoes antes de ligar o
aparelho e guarde-o parareferéncia
posterior. Anao observancia e o nao
cumprimento destas instrucoes
podem resultar num acidente.

¢ IMPORTANTE: Este dispositivo
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pode ser utilizado por criancas com
mais de 8 anos de idade e pessoas
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais
ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de
experiéncia ou conhecimento, se
Ihes tiver sido dada supervisdo ou
instrucdes sobre a utilizacdo segura
do dispositivo e os riscos envolvidos.

¢ Ascriangcasnaodevembrincarcomo
aparelho e devem ser supervisionadas
para se certificarem disso.

e Manter o aparelho fora do alcance
de criangas com menos de 8 anos de
idade.

e As criangcas nao devem limpar
ou manter o aparelho a menos que
tenham mais de 8 anos de idade
e sejam supervisionadas. Nunca
deixe o aparelho e 0 seu cabo sem
supervisao e ao alcance de criancas
com menos de 8 anos ou de pessoas
irresponsaveis, especialmente quando

16



estd ligado a rede ou quando esta a
arrefecer.

e Nunca deixe o aparelho sozinho
quando estiver a ser utilizado.

e Nunca utilize o aparelho ao ar
livre, nem o sujeite a agentes
meteoroldgicos como chuva, neve,
sol, etc. que possam afetar o seu
funcionamento

* Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em
agua ou outro liquido, pois deixara de
funcionar.

e Evite entrar em contacto com o
couro cabeludo ou as pestanas para
evitar que o aparelho fique bloqueado
e evitar qualquer dano.

e Por razdes de higiene, nao partilhe
o aparelho com outras pessoas.

e Este aparelho é para uso doméstico,
nao inclui uso comercial ou industrial.

¢ Este dispositivo destina-se a limpar
17
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o rosto facial, ndo usa-lo para outros
fins.

e Ndo utilize o aparelho em areas
onde tenha problemas de pele, ou
tenha tido uma infecao grave, ou onde
tenha pintas, verrugas, manchas ou
varizes

e N&do passe o aparelho sobre a
mesma area muitas vezes, para evitar
aremocao excessiva da pele e danos,
no maximo 2 segundos na mesma
area.

e Ndo utilize acessérios que nao
sejam fornecidos com este aparelho,
pois pode causar mau funcionamento
do aparelho e danos irreparaveis
ao aparelho. Use apenas o cabo de
carregamento USB fornecido com o
item.

¢ \erifique sempre os resultados,

enquanto estiver a utilizar o

dispositivo, se notar que a area
18



esta avermelhada, pare de utilizar o
dispositivo imediatamente

e Nao utilize este aparelho na
banheira, chuveiro ou em areas com
humidade elevada.

eSe ndo estiver bem ou notar
qualquer dor ou desconforto na
sua pele, pare de usar o aparelho
imediatamente.

e Nao utilize o aparelho se tiver
diabetes, ma circulacdo ou resposta
imunitaria reduzida.

e Mantenha o aparelho afastado de
fontes de calor.

% e Este simbolo significa que o
@c aparelho nao deve ser utilizado
perto da agua.

e Nao deixe o aparelho ligado ao
carregador/tomada durante mais de
12 horas. O dispositivo € totalmente
carregado em 2 horas.

19
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e \erifique se a tensdo da rede
corresponde a indicada no aparelho.

¢ \erifigue se ha danos no aparelho
de tempos em tempos. Nunca utilize
o0 aparelho se o cabo ou aparelho
estiver danificado. Nesse caso, as
reparacdes devem ser efetuadas por
um eletricista qualificado (¥).

Pessoas que NAO devem usar este produto:

e Mulheres gravidas ou durante o periodo menstrual

e Pessoas com problemas de pele causados por desequilibrio
hormona.|

® Pessoas com alergias graves, doencas de pele, dermatites,
alergias cutaneas ou queimaduras solares.

® Pessoas com danos na pele, eczema ou inflamagao.

e Pessoas em processo de recuperagado apos a cirurgia.

CARREGAR

e Carregue completamente antes da primeira utilizagdo ou
apos longos periodos de utilizagdo ndo utilizada.

e Use o cabo USB incluido, que pode ser conectado a um
computador, carregador de carro ou adaptador certificado

* Eletricista qualificado competente: Qualquer pessoa que esteja
qualificada, aprovada e seja competente para realizar este tipo de
reparacdes com a finalidade de evitar qualquer perigo.
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com uma porta USB.

e Certifique-se de que o aparelho estd desligado antes e
durante o carregamento.

e Ligue o cabo USB ao aparelho e, em seguida, ligue-o ao
adaptador USB.

e A carga completa leva cerca de 2h.

e Quando a bateria estd fraca, o dispositivo desligase
automaticamente apds dois sons de aviso. Ao carregar, as
luzes acendem-se uma a uma; Quando totalmente carregadas,
todas as luzes permanecem acesas.

¢ Desligue o aparelho depois de carregar e substitua a tampa.
¢ Nao o mantenha ligado a rede elétrica durante mais de 12
horas.

e Se o dispositivo ndo for usado por um longo periodo de
tempo (cerca de 3 meses), carregue-o totalmente antes de
armazena-lo para evitar danos causados pela descarga total
da bateria.

COMO UTILIZAR

Este dispositivo ird ajuda-lo a limpar os poros e remover
as células mortas da pele, com uma massagem suave mas
profunda.

Prepare o rosto para comegar a usar a espatula, evite os pelos
no rosto e junte-os com uma faixa de cabelo.

Se a pele nao estiver completamente limpa, mesmo um bom
produto ndo sera capaz de ser absorvido corretamente. Isso
pode levar ao longo do tempo a uma perda de luminosidade,
aparecimento de espinhas, cravos, manchas e outros
problemas de pele.

O instrumento de limpeza ultrassoénica atua através de ondas

21
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de alta frequéncia e corrente iénica, facilitando a exportagao
de impurezas e a limpeza profunda da pele.

Dicas uteis

e Durante o uso, segure a barra lateral de metal do
dispositivo para que as fun¢des de importagao e exportacao
de ions funcionem corretamente.

e Mantenha o angulo da espatula em cerca de 45 graus, como
mostrado na imagem, e deslize-a suavemente para longe dos
poros.

e Nao pare o dispositivo num uUnico ponto, mova-o lenta e
continuamente.

e Se houver inflamagdo na pele, espere que desapareca
antes de usar o dispositivo.

e Recomenda-se usar o produto 2 a 3 vezes por semana. Nao
o utilize varias vezes ao dia.

e Antes de utilizar, certifique-se de que a espatula e o
dispositivo estao limpos.

Utilizacao de capas de silicone

Insira qualquer uma das mangas de silicone fornecidas com
este dispositivo na espatula. Molhe e umedeca o rosto para
comegar a usar o limpador facial, aproxime a cabega com a
capa de silicone do rosto e, em seguida, pressione o botéo
liga/desliga e ajuste a velocidade mais confortavel para vocé.

Limpeza de pele
1. Lave o rosto com agua limpa e aplique-a na pele.

2. Mantenha pressionado o botdo por 2 segundos para ligar
ou desligar. Pressione a primeira velocidade para ativar o
modo ultrassonico (cleaning).

3. Segure o dispositivo e deslize a faca de massa lentamente
sobre a area a ser limpa, como mostra a Figura 1 (com o
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lado curvado para baixo, longe
dos poros).
Limpeza ultra-sonica: vibragéo
ultra-sbnica + exportagéo idnica de
impurezas.
1. Lave o rosto com um produto de
limpeza e use vapor facial quente
por 5 minutos (ou aplique uma toalha quente por 5 minutos).

2. Aplique logéo removedora de cravos por 10 minutos.

3. Pressione a terceira velocidade para mudar para o modo de
exportagéo de ions positivos.

Figure /\D

PORTUGUES

4.Segure o dispositivo e deslize a
faca de massa lentamente sobre
a area a ser limpa, como mostra a
Figura 2 (com o lado curvado para
cima, longe dos poros).

5.Use o produto por 10 minutos e
depois limpe o rosto com agua Figure @
limpa.

Importacao de nutrientes: através de microcorrentes ionicas,

é facilitada a absorgéo de produtos nutritivos pela pele.

1. Lave o rosto com agua morna e use vapor facial morno por
5 minutos (ou aplique uma toalha morna por 5 minutos).

2. Aplique esséncia nutritiva.

3. Pressione a quarta velocidade para ativar ——
o0 modo de importagdo rapida de ions /\
negativos. Deslize de baixo para cima, como f=l=
mostra a Figura 3, seguindo a direcdo do N /
poro por 5 minutos.

4. Pressione a segunda velocidade para ativar
o modo de toque lento. Passe o dedo de

23
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baixo para cima por 5 minutos,
como na Figura 4.

5.Limpe o rosto com agua e use e
vapor fresco por 10 minutos para 7]
apertar os poros e tonificar a pele.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

Desligue sempre e desligue o
aparelho antes de o limpar!

¢ Limpe cuidadosamente o dispositivo
apos cada utilizagéo.

¢ Mantenha o dispositivo afastado da
humidade.

¢ O produto pode ser cuidadosamente
limpo com agua fria ou morna e um
pano macio ou almofada de algodao.

e Nao utilize produtos cortantes,
corrosivos ou solventes volateis.

* N&o lave o dispositivo diretamente
debaixo de agua, pois isso pode
danifica-lo.
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ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS
Modelo: 5428758
3.7V === 250 mAh / Input 5V ===1A

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com a Diretiva
2014/30/UE sobre Compatibilidade Eletromagnética.

PROTECAO DO AMBIENTE - DIRETIVA
2012/19/UE

A fim de preservar o nosso ambiente e proteger a satde,
Eos residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos
devem ser eliminados de acordo com normas
mmmm especificas, com o envolvimento de fornecedores e
utilizadores.
O simbolo no produto ou na embalagem indica que este
produto ndo deve ser eliminado juntamente com o lixo
doméstico comum.
O utilizador deve levar o produto a um ponto de recolha para
reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos.
A remocéo deve estar de acordo com os regulamentos locais
vigentes. Consulte as autoridades regionais ou municipais
sobre as opgdes de eliminagao de residuos.

CONDIGOES DE GARANTIA

Este produto esta coberto pela garantia legal em conformidade
com a legislacédo vigente. Durante o periodo legal, todos os
defeitos materiais e de fabrico estdo cobertos pela garantia.
Para fazer uso da garantia, deve ir com a respetiva fatura, ao
mesmo estabelecimento onde obteve o artigo, e optar pela
devolugdo do dinheiro ou troca do artigo defeituoso por outro
novo.

Para um servigo de assisténcia pds-venda, pode entrar em
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contacto connosco para qualquer questdo na secgao de
contacto da https://adiberia.com/es/contact/questions.

Nao se aceitardo reclamagdes por acessorios partidos
ou defeitos devidos a um uso ou cuidado inadequado,
desgaste excessivo devido ao uso intensivo ndo-doméstico,
uso incorreto devido a falta de cumprimento do manual
de instrucées ou desgaste normal. Se este aparelho for
utilizado de forma incorreta, com finalidades profissionais ou
semiprofissionais ou de um modo que néo esteja de acordo
com as instru¢des de uso, a garantia ficara anulada.

N&o se aceitardo reclamacdes de garantia se o aparelho tiver
sido modificado ou se se tiverem feito tentativas para repara-lo
fora dos servigcos de assisténcia técnica oficiais. Nesse caso,
rejeita-se qualquer responsabilidade em caso de acidentes.
As pecas submetidas a desgaste, assim como a limpeza
e a manutencdo ou a substituicdo de pegas desgastadas
ndo estdo cobertas pela garantia, sendo a sua substituicao
assumida pelo comprador.

Este manual de instrugdes e as suas futuras atualizagdes
podem ser descarregados na sua versao digital em www.
adiberia.com.

DEPOIS DO PERIODO JURIDICO DE GARANTIA

As reparagdes apos o periodo de garantia serdo assumidas
pelo proprietario.
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FACIAL CLEANSING SCRUBBER

DESCRIPTION
1. Charging port 4—p
2. USB cable
3. Import and export sidebar ions
4. Lid
i1 —_—

5. On/off button and ! 6—>

function change
6. Silicone covers for

) ) 5 —» <3
facial cleansing
= * 2—>
\ 1

e Read this instruction booklet
carefully before starting the
appliance and save it for later
reference. Failure to observe and
comply with these instructions
may result in an accident.



¢ IMPORTANT: This device can be
used by children over 8 years of age
and people with reduced physical,
sensory or mental abilities or lack of
experience or knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instructions
on the safe use of the device and the
risks involved.

¢ Children should not play with the
appliance, and should be supervised
to make sure of this.

¢ Keep the appliance out of the reach
of children under 8 years of age.

¢ Children should not clean or
maintain the appliance unless they
are over 8 years old and supervised.
Never leave the appliance and its
cord unsupervised and within reach
of children under 8 years of age or
irresponsible  persons, especially
when it is plugged into the mains or
when it is cooling.
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e Never leave the  appliance
unattended when in use.

¢ Never use the appliance outdoors,
nor subject it to weather agents such
as rain, snow, sun, etc. that could
affect its operation.

e Never immerse the appliance in
water or other liquid, as it will stop
working.

¢ Avoid making contact with the scalp
or eyelashes to prevent the appliance
from becoming blocked and prevent
any damage.

e For hygiene reasons, do not share §
the appliance with others.

¢ This appliance is for domestic use,
it does not include commercial or
industrial use.

e This device is intended to clean
the facial face, do not use it for other
purposes.
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¢ Do not use the appliance in areas
where you have skin problems, or
have had a severe infection, or where
you have moles, warts, spots, or
varicose veins

e Do not pass the appliance over
the same area many times, to avoid
excessive skin removal and damage,
maximum 2 seconds in the same area.

* Do not use accessories that are not
supplied with this appliance, it may
cause malfunction of the appliance
and irreparable damage to the
appliance. Use only the usb charging
cable provided with the item.

e Always check the results, while
using the device, if you notice that
the area is reddened, stop using the
device immediately.

e Do not use this appliance in the
bathtub, shower, or in areas with high
humidity
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e If you are unwell or notice any pain
or discomfort in your skin, stop using
the appliance immediately.

¢ Do not use the appliance if you have
diabetes, poor circulation, or have a
reduced immune response.

e Keep the appliance away from heat
sources.

% *This symbol means that the
@ appliance should not be used
near water.

¢ Do not leave the appliance plugged
into the charger/socket for more than §
12 hours. The device is fully charged
in 2 hours.

e Check that the mains voltage
corresponds to that indicated on the
appliance.

e Check the appliance for damage
from time to time. Never use the
appliance if the cord or appliance is
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damaged. In that case, repairs should
be carried out by a qualified electrician

()-

People who should NOT use this product:
* Women who are pregnant or during their menstrual period.
® People with skin problems caused by hormonal imbalance.

® People with severe allergies, skin diseases, dermatitis, skin
allergies, or sunburn.

® People with skin damage, eczema, or inflammation.
® People in the process of recovery after surgery.

LOAD

e Fully charge before first use or after long periods of unused
use.

e Use the included USB cable, which can be connected to a
computer, car charger, or certified adapter with a USB port.

e Make sure the appliance is turned off before and during
charging.

e Connect the USB cable to the appliance and then connect
to the USB adapter.

e Full charge takes about 2h.

e When the battery is running low, the device automatically
shuts down after two warning sounds. When charging, the
lights turn on one by one; When fully charged, all lights stay on.

* Competent qualified electrician: Any person who is qualified,
authorised and competent to do this type of repairs with an aim to
avoid danger of any kind.
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e Disconnect the appliance after charging and replace the
cap.

e Do not keep it connected to the mains for more than 12
hours.

e |f the device is not used for an extended period of time
(about 3 months), fully charge it before storing it to avoid
damage from full battery discharge.

HOW TO USE

This device will help you clean your pores and remove dead
skin cells, with a gentle but deep massage.

Prepare your face to start using the spatula, avoid the hair on
your face, and gather it with a hair band.

If the skin is not completely clean, even a good product will
not be able to be absorbed properly. This can lead over time
to a loss of luminosity, appearance of pimples, blackheads,
spots and other skin problems.

The ultrasonic cleansing instrument acts through high-
frequency waves and ionic current, facilitating the export of
impurities and deep cleansing of the skin.

Useful tips

e During use, hold the metal sidebar of the device so that the
ion import and export functions work properly.

e Keep the angle of the spatula at about 45 degrees, as
shown in the picture, and gently slide it away from the pores.
¢ Do not stop the device at a single point, move it slowly and
continuously.

e [f there is inflammation in the skin, wait for it to go away
before using the device.

e |tis recommended to use the product 2 to 3 times a week.
Do not use it several times a day.
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e Before use, make sure that the spatula and the device are
clean.

Use of silicone cases.

Insert any of the silicone sleeves supplied with this device into
the spatula. Wet and moisten your face to start using the facial
cleanser, bring the head with the silicone cover close to your
face, then press the power button and adjust the speed that is
most comfortable for you.

Skin cleansing

1. Wash your face with clean water
and apply it to your skin.

2. Press and hold the button for 2
seconds to turn on or off. Press
the first speed to activate the
ultrasonic mode.

3. Hold the device and slide the putty
knife slowly over the area to be cleaned, as shown in Figure
1 (with the side curved down, away from the pore).

Figure ‘ﬁ\,‘

Ultrasonic cleaning: ultrasonic vibration + ionic export of

impurities.

1. Wash the face with cleanser and use warm facial steam for 5
minutes (or apply a warm towel for 5 minutes).

2. Apply blackhead remover lotion for 10 minutes.

3. Press the thrird speed to switch to the positive ion export
mode.

4. Hold the device and slide the putty
knife slowly over the area to be
cleaned, as shown in Figure 2 (with
the side curved up, away from the
pore).

I’igure ‘2\,‘
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5. Use the product for 10 minutes and then cleanse the face
with clean water.

Import of nutrients: through ionic microcurrents, the
absorption of nourishing products by the skin is facilitated

1. Wash your face with warm water and use warm facial steam
for 5 minutes (or apply a warm towel for 5 minutes).

2. Apply nourishing essence. —

3. Press the fourth speed to activate the negative ()
ion quick import mode. Slide from the bottom
to the top, as shown in Figure 3, following the \-/
direction of the pore for 5 minutes. i

4. Press the second speed to activate the slow Figure @)
tapping mode. Swipe from the
bottom to the top for 5 minutes, as
in Figure 4.

5. Cleanse the face with water and
use cool steam for 10 minutes to
tighten pores and tone skin.

CLEANING AND

Figure @

MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect and turn off the
appliance before cleaning it!

¢ Clean the device thoroughly after
each use.

¢ Keep the device away from moisture.
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* The product can be gently cleaned
with cold or warm water and a soft
cloth or cotton pad.

¢ Do not use sharp, corrosive products
or volatile solvents.

e Do not rinse the device directly
under water, as this may damage it.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Reference number: 5428758
3.7V === 250 mAh / Input 5V ===1A

This device complies with Directive 2014/30/EU on
Electromagnetic Compatibility.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION - / EU
DIRECTIVE 2012/19

In order to preserve our environment and protect our
Ef health, any waste electrical and electronical equipment

must be disposed of in accordance with specific rules
mmmm ith the implication of suppliers and users.

The symbol on the packaging indicates that this product must
not be disposed of together with ordinary household waste.
The user must take the product to a collection point for the
recycling of electrical and electronic appliances.



Disposal must be in line with prevailing local regulations.
Consult your regional or municipal authorities about the
options for waste disposal.

GUARANTEE TERMS

The legal guarantee conforming to prevailing legislation
is applicable to this product. For the duration of the legal
guarantee, all material and manufacturing defects are covered
by the guarantee.

To avail of the guarantee, you will need to present the purchase
receipt at the store where the item was bought. You can then
choose either a refund or an exchange for a new item.

For after-sales service contact us with any query you may
have at: http:// adibera.com/es/contact/questions

No claims will be accepted for broken accessories or defects
due to inappropriate use or care, excessive wear due to
intensive, non-domestic use, incorrect use due to failure
to comply with the instruction manual, or normal wear. If
this appliance is used incorrectly, for professional or semi-
professional purposes or in a way that is not in line with the
operating instructions, the guarantee will be null and void.

No guarantee claims will be accepted if the appliance has
been modified or if any attempts have been made to repair it
outside the official technical assistance services. In such an
event, all liability in the event of accidents will be rejected.

The parts subjected to wear, as well as cleaning and
maintenance or the replacement of worn parts are not covered
by the guarantee and must be paid for by the buyer.

This instruction manual and any future updates can be digitally
downloaded at www.adibera.com.
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AFTER THE LEGAL PERIOD OF GUARANTEE

Repairs after the guarantee period will be on the owner’s
account.

38



SPATULE DE NETTOYAGE FACIAL

DESCRIPTION
1. Port de charge

2. Céble de charge USB
3. Importer et exporter

des ions de la barre latérale i

4—

= 6

4. Couvercle

5. Bouton marche/arrét et
changement de fonction

6. Couvercles en silicone
pour le nettoyage du visage

5 —» I<—3

2—>

AVERTISSEMENTS DE
SECURITE

e Lisez attentivement ce livret
d’instructions avant de démarrer
appareil et conservez-le pour
référence ultérieure. Le non-
respect de ces instructions peut
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entrainer un accident.

¢ IMPORTANT: Cet appareil peut étre
utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans
et des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites ou un manque d’expérience
ou de connaissances s’ils ont recu
une supervision ou des instructions
sur lutilisation en toute sécurité de
’appareil et les risques encourus.

¢ | es enfants ne doivent pas jouer
avec I'appareil et doivent étre
surveillés pour s’en assurer.

e Gardez I’appareil hors de portée des
enfants de moins de 8 ans.

eles enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer ou entretenir l'appareil a
moins d’avoir plus de 8 ans et d’étre
surveillés. Ne laissez jamais I'appareil
et son cordon sans surveillance et a
la portée d’enfants de moins de 8 ans
ou de personnes irresponsables, en
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particulier lorsqu’il est branché sur le
secteur ou lorsqu’il refroidit.

¢ Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans
surveillance lorsqu’il est utilisé.

e N'utilisez  jamais I'appareil a
I’extérieur, ni ne le soumettez a
des agents météorologiques tels
que la pluie, la neige, le solell,
etc. qui pourraient affecter son
fonctionnement.

* Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans
eau ou tout autre liquide, car |l
cesserait de fonctionner.

e Evitez d’entrer en contact avec le
cuir chevelu ou les cils pour éviter que
I’appareil ne se bloque et éviter tout
dommage.

e Pour des raisons d’hygiéne, ne
partagez pas |'appareil avec d’autres
personnes.

e Cetappareil estausage domestique,
il n’inclut pas I'utilisation commerciale
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ou industrielle.

e Cet appareil est destiné a nettoyer
le visage du visage, ne I'utilisez pas a
d’autres fins.

e N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans des
zones ou vous avez des problemes de
peau, ou si vous avez eu une infection
grave, ou ou vous avez des grains de
beauté, des verrues, des taches ou
des varices.

* Ne passez pas |'appareil plusieurs
fois sur la méme zone, pour éviter une
ablation excessive de la peau et des
dommages, maximum 2 secondes
dans la méme zone.

e N’utilisez pas d’accessoires
qui ne sont pas fournis avec cet
appareil, cela pourrait provoquer
un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil
et des dommages irréparables a
I’appareil. Utilisez uniquement le cable
de charge USB fourni avec I'article.
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e \érifiez toujours les résultats, lors
de [l'utilisation de I'appareil, si vous
remarquez que la zone est rougie,
arrétez  immédiatement  d’utiliser
’appareil.

e N’utilisez pas cet appareil dans la
baignoire, la douche ou dans des
zones tres humides

® Si vous ne vous sentez pas bien ou
si vous remarquez une douleur ou
une géne dans votre peau, arrétez
immédiatement d’utiliser I’appareil.

e N'utilisez pas [I'appareil si vous
souffrez de diabéte, d’une mauvaise
circulation ou d’une réponse
immunitaire réduite

e Gardez I'appareil a I'écart des
sources de chaleur.
e Ce symbole signifie que
I’appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé
a proximité de I'eau.
¢ Ne laissez pas I’'appareil branché sur
43
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le chargeur/la prise pendant plus de 12
heures. L’appareil est completement
chargé en 2 heures.

e \/érifiezque le vol secteur correspond
a celui indiqué sur 'appareil.

e \lérifiez que I'appareil n’est pas
endommagé de temps en temps.
N’utilisez jamais I'appareil si le cordon
ou l'appareil est endommagé. Dans
ce cas, les réparations doivent étre
effectuées par un électricien qualifié ().

Les personnes qui ne devraient PAS utiliser ce
produit:

¢ | es femmes enceintes ou en période menstruelle.

® Personnes ayant des problémes de peau causés par un
déséquilibre hormonal.

® Personnes souffrant d’allergies graves, de maladies de la
peau, de dermatites, d’allergies cutanées ou de coups de
soleil

® Personnes souffrant de lIésions cutanées, d’eczéma ou
d’inflammation.

® Personnes en. voie de rétablissement aprés une intervention
chirurgicale.

Electricien qualifié compétent: Toute personne qui est qualifiée, agréée
et compétente pour réaliser ce type de réparations afin d’éviter tout
danger.
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CHARGER

e Chargez completement avant la premiere utilisation ou
apres de longues périodes d’utilisation inutilisée.

e Utilisez le cable USB inclus, qui peut étre connecté a un
ordinateur, un chargeur de voiture ou un adaptateur certifié
avecun port USB.

e Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint avant et pendant la
charge.

e Connectez le cable USB a I'appareil, puis connectez-vous a
I’adaptateur USB.

¢ | a charge compléte prend environ 2h

elorsque la batterie est faible, I'appareil s’éteint
automatiquement apres deux sons d’avertissement. Lors de
la charge, les lumiéres s’allument une par une ;Lorsqu’ils sont
complétement chargés, tous les voyants restent
allumés.

e Débranchez I'appareil aprés la charge et replacez le
capuchon.

* Ne le laissez pas branché sur le secteur pendant plus de 12
heures.

e Si I'appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée
(environ 3 mois), chargez-le complétement avant de le ranger
pour éviter de 'endommager en cas de décharge compléte
de la batterie.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Cet appareil vous aidera a nettoyer vos pores et a éliminer
les cellules mortes de la peau, avec un massage doux mais
profond.

Préparez votre visage a commencer a utiliser la spatule, évitez
les poils sur votre visage et rassemblez-les avec un élastique
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pour les cheveux.

Si la peau n’est pas complétement propre, méme un bon
produit ne pourra pas étre absorbé correctement. Cela peut
entrainer au fil du temps une perte de luminosité, I'apparition
de boutons, de points noirs, de taches et d’autres problémes
de peau.

Linstrument de nettoyage par ultrasons agit par le biais
d’ondes a haute fréquence et de courant ionique, facilitant
I’exportation des impuretés et le nettoyage en profondeur de
la peau.

Conseils utiles

e Pendant I'utilisation, tenez la barre latérale métallique
de [I'appareil afin que les fonctions d’importation et
d’exportation d’ions fonctionnent correctement.

e Gardez I'angle de la spatule a environ 45 degrés, comme
indiqué sur I'image, et faites-la glisser doucement loin des
pores.

e N’arrétez pas I'appareil en un seul point, déplacez-le
lentement et continuellement.

e Sl y a une inflammation de la peau, attendez qu’elle
disparaisse avant d’utiliser I'appareil.

e ||l est recommandé d’utiliser le produit 2 a 3 fois par semaine.
Ne P'utilisez pas plusieurs fois par jour.

e Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que la spatule et I'appareil
sontpropres.

Utilisation d’étuis en silicone.

Insérez I’'un des manchons en silicone fournis avec cet appareil
dans la spatule. Mouillez et humidifiez votre visage pour
commencer a utiliser le nettoyant pour le visage, rapprochez
la téte avec le couvercle en silicone de votre visage, puis
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appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et ajustez la vitesse qui

vous convient le mieux.

Nettoyage de la peau

1. Lavez votre visage a I'eau claire et appliquez-le sur votre

peau.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant
2 secondes pour l'allumer ou I'éteindre. Appuyez sur la

premiére vitesse pour activer le
mode ultrasons (Cleaning).

3. Tenez I'appareil et faites glisser
lentement le couteau a mastic sur
la zone a nettoyer, comme illustré
a la figure 1 (avec le coté incurvé
vers le bas, loin des pores).

Figure ‘/1::‘

Nettoyage par ultrasons: vibration ultrasonique +

exportation ionique d’impuretés.

1. Lavez le visage avec un nettoyant et utilisez de la vapeur
chaude pour le visage pendant 5 minutes (ou appliquez une

serviette chaude pendant 5 minutes).

2. Appliquez la lotion anti-points noirs pendant 10 minutes.
3. Appuyez sur la troisiéme vitesse pour passer en mode

‘exportation d’ions positifs.

4.Tenez I'appareil et faites glisser
lentement le couteau a mastic sur
la zone a nettoyer, comme illustré a
la figure 2 (avec le c6té ourbé vers
le haut, loin des pores).

5..Utilisez le produit pendant 10
minutes puis nettoyez le visage a
I’eau claire.
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Importation de nutriments: grdce aux microcourants

ioniques, I'absorption des produits nourrissants par la peau

est facilitée.

1. Lavez votre visage a I'eau tiede et utilisez de la vapeur
chaude pour le visage pendant 5 minutes (ou appliquez une
serviette chaude pendant 5 minutes).

2. Appliquez I'essence nourrissante.

3. Appuyez sur la quatrieme vitesse pour
activer le mode d’importation rapide d’ions
négatifs. Faites glisser de bas en haut,comme
illustré a la figure 3, en suivant la direction du
porependant 5 minute.

4. Appuyez sur la deuxieme vitesse
pour activer le mode de tapotement
lent. Balayez de bas en haut
pendant 5 minutes, comme sur la —
figure 4.

5. Nettoyez le visage avec de I'eau et
utilisez de la vapeur froide pendant
10 minutes pour resserrer les pores et tonifier la peau.

Figure @

NTR N
Débranchez et éteignez toujours
I’appareil avant de le nettoyer !

* Nettoyez soigneusement I'appareil
apres chaque utilisation.

e Gardez lappareil a [l'abri de
I’humidité.
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ele produit peut étre nettoyé
délicatement a I'eau froide ou tiede
et a 'aide d’un chiffon doux ou d’un
coton.

¢ N’utilisez pas de produits tranchants,
corrosifs ou de solvants volatils.

* Ne rincez pas I'appareil directement
sous l'eau, car cela pourrait
’endommager.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Modele: 5428758
3.7V ==== 250 mAh / Input 5V &== 1A

Cet appareil est conforme a la directive 2014/30/UE
sur la compatibilité électromagnétique.

PROTECTION DE LENVIRONNEMENT -

DIRECTIVE 2012/19/UE
Afin de préserver notre environnement et de protéger
Kla santé, les déchets d’équipements électriques et
électroniques doivent étre éliminés conformément a des
mmmm normes spécifiques avec I'implication des fournisseurs
et des utilisateurs.
Le symbole sur le produit ou I’emballage indique que ce produit
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ne doit pas étre jeté avec les ordures ménageéres ordinaires.

L'utilisateur doit apporter le produit a un point de collecte pour
le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques.

L'enlevement doit étre conforme aux réglementations locales
en vigueur. Consultez les autorités régionales ou municipales
sur les options d’élimination des déchets.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

La garantie légale s’applique a ce produit conformément a la
|égislation en vigueur. Durant la période légale, tous les défauts
matériels et de fabrication sont couverts par la garantie.

Pour faire valoir la garantie, vous devez retourner avec votre
ticket de caisse dans le magasin ou vous avez acheté I'article
et demander le remboursement ou I'échange de Iarticle
défectueux par un neuf.

Si vous souhaitez poser une question au service aprées-vente,
veuillez nous contacter via la rubrique « Contact » a I'adresse :
https://adiberia.com/es/contact/questions

Les réclamations pour accessoires cassés ou défauts dus a
une mauvaise utilisation ou entretien, pour usure excessive
due a une utilisation intensive non domestique, pour utilisation
incorrecte due au non-respect du manuel d’utilisation ou
pour usure normale ne seront pas acceptées. Si cet appareil
est utilisé de maniére incorrecte, a des fins professionnelles
ou semi-professionnelles, ou de fagon non conforme aux
instructions d’utilisation, la garantie sera annulée.

Les réclamations de garantie ne seront pas acceptées si
I’appareil a été modifié ou si des tentatives de réparation ont
été entreprises en dehors des services d’assistance technique
agréés. Dans ce cas, nous déclinons toute responsabilité si un
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accident devait survenir.

La garantie ne couvre pas les pieces soumises a usure, le
nettoyage et I'entretien ou le remplacement des piéces usées,
qui restent a la charge de I'acheteur.

Cette notice et ses mises a jour futures sont téléchargeables
au format numérique sur www.adiberia.com.

APRES LA DUREE LEGALE DE GARANTIE

Les réparations apres la période de garantie seront a la charge
du propriétaire.

FRANCES
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